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TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 
 

Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 
Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Planning Reference:        S5/25/30 
 
Applicant:      Dualla Community Association CLG  
 
Development Address:             Dualla Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary 
 
Proposed Development:           Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear  of 

premises.  
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. GENERAL  
On 26th March 2025 a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act, 2000 as amended by Dualla Community Association CLG as to whether or not the following works 
constituted development and if so, whether same was exempted development: 
 
Installation of 20PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear of premises.  
 
The application was accompanied by the following documentation;  

• Section 5 Application Form  

• Documents named “Request for Tender” which refers to Project 1 at Dualla Community Hall and 
Project 2 at Denis Leamy Centre, Dualla  

• Dualla Field Development Feasibility Study by KHA 
 
The application form refers to the building subject to this Section 5 being located at Rathclough North 
E25R778 which is the location of the Dualla Community Hall. The Community Hall is a Protected Structure 
(Ref: TRPS1429) as contained within the Tipperary County Development Plan 2022-2028 and is included 
on the NIAH Register under Ref: 22206102. 
 

 
 Figure 1 Site Location 
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2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this case; 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 

“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.” 

 
Section 2(1) of the same Act defines “works” as: 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a 
structure. 

 
Section 4 states;  

(2)(a) The Minister may by regulations provide for any class of development to be exempted 
development for the purposes of this Act where he or she is of the opinion that— 

 
(i) by reason of the size, nature or limited effect on its surroundings, of development 

belonging to that class, the carrying out of such development would not offend 
against principles of proper planning and sustainable development, or 

 
(ii) the development is authorised, or is required to be authorised, by or under any 

enactment (whether the authorisation takes the form of the grant of a licence, 
consent, approval or any other type of authorisation) where the enactment 
concerned requires there to be consultation (howsoever described) with 
members of the public in relation to the proposed development prior to the 
granting of the authorisation (howsoever described). 

 
(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any regulations under 
subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental impact 
assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is required. 

 
Section 57 (Works affecting character of protected structures or proposed protected structures) 

57. (1)Notwithstanding section 4(1)(a), (h), (i), (ia), (j), (k), or (l) and any regulations made 

under section 4(2), the carrying out of works to a protected structure, or a proposed 

protected structure, shall be exempted development only if those works would not 

materially affect the character of— 

(a) the structure, or 

(b) any element of the structure which contributes to its special architectural, 

historical, archaeological, artistic, cultural, scientific, social or technical interest 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
Article 5 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 
Interpretation for this Part. 
5.(1) In this Part— 

“ancillary equipment” for the purpose of rooftop solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
panels in classes 56(d), 56(e), 60 or 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 and class 18(c) of Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 does not include any equipment which must be placed or erected on a wall, or a 
rooftop allow a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation to function;  
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Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 

Exempted Development. 
6. (1) Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 

2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such 
development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the 
said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1. 

 
Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 

 

Description of Development  Conditions and Limitations 

The placing or erection on a 
roof, or within the curtilage, or 
on a roof of any ancillary 
buildings within the curtilage, of 
the following buildings or sites 
of a solar photo-voltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector 
installation:  

(i) an educational building,  

(ii) health centre or hospital,  

(iii) recreational or sports 
facility,  

(iv) place of worship,  

(v) community facility or centre, 

(vi) library,  

(vii) sites for the provision of 
gas, electricity, 
telecommunications 
services or water supplies 
or wastewater services 
operated by a statutory 
undertaker. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 
zone, the total aperture area of any solar photovoltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector panels, taken together with any other such 
panels previously placed on a roof, shall not exceed 300 square 
metres.  

 
2. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 

zone, the planning authority for the area shall be notified in writing 
no later than 4 weeks after the commencement of such 
development and such notification shall include details regarding 
the location and scale of the development.  

 
3. The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall not exceed 1.2 
metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case.  

 
4. The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a 

minimum of 2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 50cm in any 
other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  

 
5. Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels shall not be placed or erected on a 
wall or any roof that is not a flat roof.  

 
6. The height of any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall not 
exceed 1.6 metres above roof level. 

 
7.  Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall be a minimum of 
2 metres from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted. 8. Any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not be placed or erected forward of the front wall 
of the building or site. 9. The total aperture area of any 
freestanding solar photo-voltaic and solar thermal collector 
panels taken together with any other such existing free-standing 
panels shall not exceed 75 square metres. 10. The height of any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not exceed 2.5 metres at its highest point above 
ground level.  

 
11. The placing or erection of a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector installation on any wall shall not be exempted 
development.  

 
12. The placing or erection of any freestanding solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector installation within an Architectural 
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Conservation Area shall only be exempted development if those 
works would not materially affect the character of the area.  

 
13. No sign, advertisement or object not required for the functioning 

or safety of the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall be attached to or exhibited on such installation. 
479  

 
14. Development under this Class shall only be exempted 

development where the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 
collector installation is primarily used for the provision of 
electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building or 
site, and shall not be considered a change of use for the purposes 
of the Act.  

 
15. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint 

and/or glare shall not be exempted development and any solar 
photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels which are causing 
hazardous glint and/or glare shall either be removed or be 
covered until such time as a mitigation plan to address the 
hazardous glint and/or glare is agreed and implemented to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 

 
Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended sets out restrictions on 
exemptions and states: 
 

9. (1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act— 
(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 

(i)      contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act, 

 
(iiia) endanger public safety by reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation of 

airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 
 
(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála 

is the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the 
development would require an appropriate assessment because it would be likely to 
have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 
(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised 

structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use. 
 
 
3. ASSESSMENT 

a. Site Location  
The subject site is occupied by Dualla Community Hall, in the settlement of  Dualla. The structure is a 
Protected Structure under Reference: TRPS1429 as contained within the Tipperary County 
Development Plan 2022-2028 listed on the NIAH Register under Ref: 22206102 

 
b. Relevant Planning History  

18/601536      Permission GRANTED for Upgrade and renovation works, reconfiguration of internal 
spaces, construction of a two storey extension to side, new accessible pedestrian site 
entrance, new wastewater treatment system and polishing filter and all associated 
site works to School Masters House which is a protected structure RPS Ref 331/NIAH 
22206102. 
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17/600840 Withdrawn - sessional use for childcare facilities including before school care from 
7.30am to 9.10am (ages 4-12yrs), preschool care from 9.20am to 12.20pm (ages 2.5-
5 yrs) and after school care from 2.00pm to 6.00pm (ages 4-12yrs) Monday to Friday 
and all associated works at the existing Dualla Community Hall Protected Structure no. 
S331 

 
P31502  Permission granted for a bungalow 
 
P310459   Permission granted for extension to community hall 
 
S5/16/23      Section 5 Exemption Declaration issued for Preschool  

 
c. Assessment  

A. “Is or is not Development” 
Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked, I 
am satisfied that the proposal would involve “works” and such works would constitute 
“development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended.   
 

B. “Is or is not Exempted Development” 
               The proposal is assessed relative to Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations.  The 

application does not include for any Site Location Maps, elevation, section or roof plan drawings 
to demonstrate that the proposal meets all Conditions and Limitations under Class 61.  

 
Therefore, it is not possible to determine if the proposal would satisfy the exemption available 
under Class 61. Furthermore, in the absence of an Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment it 
is no possible to determine if the proposal would be restricted by Section 57 of the Act.  
 
Further information be requested.  

 
C. Restrictions under Article 9  

I am satisfied that the proposal would not be restricted by Article 9(1)(iiia) endanger public safety 
by reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation of airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 

 
D. Requirement for Appropriate Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment  

AA 
The proposal has been assessed having regard to the requirements of the EU Habitats Directive. 
The proposal has been screened as to the requirements for AA and the screening assessment 
considers that the proposal does not impact on any Natura 2000 site. See also Appropriate 
Assessment (AA) screening report attached. 
 
 
EIA 
The proposed development has been subject to a preliminary examination to determine the 
requirement for EIA. EIA is not required in respect of the development. See also for Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) preliminary examination screening report attached. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
      It is recommended that Further Information be requested as follows;  
 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 

2000, as amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted 

development within the meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed 

development as outlined on the declaration application form and the submitted drawings.  

The applicant is advised that there is an exemption available under Class 61 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the placing or 
erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings within the 
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curtilage of a community facility or centre, of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector 
installation. This exemption is subject to 15 conditions and limitations. As the Community Hall is 
a Protected Structure the restriction on exemption set out under Section 57 of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000, as amended, is also applicable.  

 
The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled Site Location Maps, Site 
Layout Plan, elevation, section or roof plan drawings in order for the Planning Authority to 
determine if the proposal meets the limitations and conditions of Class 61. Furthermore, it has 
not been demonstrated that the proposal would not have a material impact on the character of 
the Protected Structure and that Section 57 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended, does not apply.   
 
In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to 
submit;  

• Site Location Map identifying the proposed building  

• Site Layout Plan (1:500) showing the location of the proposal  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and 
limitations of Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned Regulations are 
satisfied  

• An Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment of the proposal which shall be undertaken 
in accordance with the Architectural Heritage Protection Guidelines for Planning 
Authorities 2011 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

District Planner:                                    Date: 04/04/2025 
                     
             
 

 

Senior Executive Planner:                           Date: 8.4.2025 
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HABITATS DIRECTIVE APPROPERIATE ASSESSMENT (AA) SCREENING REPORT 

STEP 1. Description of the project/proposal and local site characteristics: 

(a)  File Reference No: S5/25/30 

(b)  Brief description of the project or plan: Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing 
building. Roof rear of premises. 

(c)  Brief description of site characteristics: Existing community centre in an urban serviced area  

(d)  Relevant prescribed bodies consulted:  
e.g. DHLGH (NPWS), EPA, OPW 

None  

(e)  Response to consultation: None  

STEP 2. Identification of relevant Natura 2000 sites using Source-Pathway-Receptor model and 
compilation of information on Qualifying Interests and conservation objectives. 

European Site 
(code) 

List of Qualifying 
Interest/Special 
Conservation Interest1 

Distance from 
proposed 
development2 
(km) 

Connections 
(Source- 
Pathway- 
Receptor) 

Considered 
further in 
screening 
Y/N 

002137 Lower River 
Suir SAC 

https://www.npws.ie/pro
tected-sites/sac/002137 

Within 10km None  No 

STEP 3. Assessment of Likely Significant Effects 

(a) Identify all potential direct and indirect impacts that may have an effect on the conservation 
objectives of a European site, taking into account the size and scale of the project under the 
following headings: 

Impacts: Possible Significance of Impacts: 
(duration/magnitude etc.) 

Construction phase e.g. 

• Vegetation clearance 

• Demolition 

• Surface water runoff from soil 
excavation/infill/landscaping (including borrow pits) 

• Dust, noise, vibration 

• Lighting disturbance  

• Impact on groundwater/dewatering 

• Storage of excavated/construction materials 

• Access to site 

• Pests 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements.  

Operational phase e.g.  

• Direct emission to air and water 

• Surface water runoff containing contaminant or 
sediment 

• Lighting disturbance 

• Noise/vibration 

• Changes to water/groundwater due to drainage or 
abstraction 

• Presence of people, vehicles and activities  

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements. 
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• Physical presence of structures (e.g. collision risks) 

• Potential for accidents or incidents 

In-combination/Other No potential impacts 

(b) Describe any likely changes to the European site: 

Examples of the type of changes to give consideration to 
include: 

• Reduction or fragmentation of habitat area 

• Disturbance to QI species 

• Habitat or species fragmentation 

• Reduction or fragmentation in species density 

• Changes in key indicators of conservation status value 
(water or air quality etc.) 

• Changes to areas of sensitivity or threats to QI  

• Interference with the key relationships that define the 
structure or ecological function of the site 

No potential impacts 

(c) Are ‘mitigation’ measures necessary to reach a conclusion that likely significant effects can be ruled 
out at screening? 

  Yes    No  

STEP 4. Screening Determination Statement 

The assessment of significance of effects: 

Describe how the proposed development (alone or in-combination) is/is not likely to have significant 
effects on European site(s) in view of its conservation objectives. 

The proposed development is not likely to have significant effects. 

Conclusion: 

 Tick as 
Appropriate: 

Recommendation: 
 

(i) It is clear that there is no likelihood 
of significant effects on a European 
site. 

 The proposal can be screened out: 
Appropriate assessment not required. 

(ii) It is uncertain whether the proposal 
will have a significant effect on a 
European site. 

  Request further information to complete 
screening 

 Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

(iii) Significant effects are likely.   Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 
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EIA Pre-Screening 
Establishing a development is a ‘sub-threshold development’ 

File Reference: S5/25/30 

Development Summary: Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. 
Roof rear of premises. 

Was a Screening Determination 
carried out under Section 176A-C? 

Yes, no further action required 

 

No, Proceed to Part A 

A. Schedule 5 Part 1 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 1, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)? 
(Tick as appropriate) 

Yes, specify class ___________________ 
 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

No Proceed to Part B 

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the thresholds? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

 No, the development is not a project listed in Schedule 5, 
Part 2 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5, Part 2 and 
meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including 
threshold): 

   ______________________ 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: 
 

_____________________ 

Proceed to Part C 

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been submitted? 

Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 
submitted by the applicant 

 No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not 
been submitted by the applicant 

Screening Determination required 

 
Preliminary Examination required 
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Registered Address 
C/O Kieran O’Dwyer 

Ballykelly, Dualla, Cashel, 
Co. Tipperary 

Company No. 572420 
 

Email duallacommunityassociationclg@gmail.com 

Planning Department 
Tipperary County Council 
Civic OƯices, 
Emmet Street, 
Clonmel 
Co. Tipperary 
 
21st October 2025 
 

Re: Section 5 Declaration Application – Installation of 20 PV Panels on the Roof of Dualla 
Community Hall, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary- TCC Ref S5/25/30 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

On behalf of the Dualla Community Association, we are writing in relation to our Section 5 
declaration application seeking clarification as to whether the proposed installation of 20 
photovoltaic (PV) solar panels on the existing roof of the Dualla Community Hall constitutes 
exempted development under the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 

The proposed PV panels will be fixed to the south-facing roof of the rear extension of the 
building and will not aƯect or be attached to the original portion of the Dualla Hall, formerly the 
schoolhouse, which is a protected structure. The panels will be positioned discreetly to the rear 
of the building, ensuring they are not visible from the public road, and will not alter the overall 
height, character, or visual setting of the protected structure. 

It was considered that an Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment was not required for this 
proposal, as the PV panels are being installed solely on the modern extension to the rear of the 
hall and are not located on the protected element of the original structure.  

Please find attached the following documents for your consideration: 

 Site Location Map showing the community hall and surrounding context; 

 Floor Plans and Elevations identifying in green the proposed location of the PV panels; 
and 

 A copy of the Heritage Report submitted in 2020 as part of the previous planning 
application for the extension to the original Dualla Community Hall. 

The successful tenderer has been advised of these requirements and has provided assurances 
that the installation will comply with Class 61, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). The panels will be securely fixed to the existing 
roof structure in accordance with relevant safety, engineering, and building standards. 

As you may be aware, this project has been granted LEADER funding, on the condition that the 
Section 5 declaration is in place. The deadline for availing of this funding is December 2025, 



 

Registered Address 
C/O Kieran O’Dwyer 

Ballykelly, Dualla, Cashel, 
Co. Tipperary 

Company No. 572420 
 

Email duallacommunityassociationclg@gmail.com 

and therefore, your assistance in progressing and finalising this declaration would be greatly 
appreciated. The project cannot proceed without the support of the LEADER programme and 
the associated funding it provides. 

Compliance with Class 61 – Conditions and Adherence by Dualla Community Association 

Condition 
No. 

Class 61 Requirement (Summary) 
How Dualla Community Association 
Will Comply 

1 
Panels must be used solely for the 
production of electricity for consumption 
primarily within the building or site. 

Electricity generated will be used to 
power the community hall, reducing grid 
consumption and supporting 
sustainability. 

2 

Panels shall not be placed on any wall or 
roof slope facing a public road if that 
elevation forms part of the front façade 
of the building. 

Panels will be installed on the rear roof 
slope, not visible from the public road. 

3 
The total area of the panels shall not 
exceed 50 square metres or 50% of the 
roof area, whichever is lesser. 

The total proposed area is 
approximately 35m², well within the 
allowable limit. 

4 

The panels shall be installed in such 
manner that the angle between the plane 
of the roof and the panel surface does 
not exceed 15 degrees. 

Panels will be mounted flush to the 
existing roof pitch, maintaining an angle 
consistent with the roof surface. 

5 
The highest point of the panel shall not 
exceed the highest point of the roof. 

Panels will be below the ridge line, 
ensuring no increase in building height. 

6 
The installation shall not adversely aƯect 
the character or appearance of a 
protected structure or its setting. 

Panels are located on the rear extension 
(not part of the protected portion). They 
will not impact the character or setting 
of the original schoolhouse. 

7 

Panels shall not be installed on or 
forward of the front elevation of a 
building in an architectural conservation 
area (ACA). 

The site is not within an ACA, and the 
panels are positioned to the rear of the 
structure. 
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Condition 
No. 

Class 61 Requirement (Summary) 
How Dualla Community Association 
Will Comply 

8 
Glare and reflection must be minimised 
to avoid nuisance or impact on 
neighbouring properties or road users. 

Non-reflective PV panels will be used, 
positioned at an angle that prevents 
glare or reflection towards any public 
road or adjacent dwelling. 

9 
The installation must comply with 
relevant safety, structural, and building 
standards. 

The supplier secured to complete the 
project will ensure full compliance with 
Irish Building Regulations, and certified 
installers will complete the work. 

10 
No advertisement, logo, or branding shall 
be displayed on the panels or mounting 
structures. 

Panels will be plain and free of any 
markings, logos, or advertisements. 

11 
The panels and supports shall be kept in 
good repair and maintained in a proper 
state. 

The Community Association will 
maintain a maintenance schedule to 
ensure safety, performance, and visual 
quality. 

12 
The installation shall not give rise to 
water run-oƯ onto adjoining property or 
roads. 

Proper drainage and flashing details will 
be installed to ensure controlled roof 
water run-oƯ. 

13 

No part of the installation shall obstruct 
or interfere with access to or 
maintenance of the roof or other building 
services. 

Panels will be placed with suƯicient 
clearance for safe maintenance access. 

14 
The installation shall not impact existing 
telecommunications or radio reception. 

Panels and inverters used are certified, 
with no interference to local 
communication systems expected. 

15 

Decommissioning: on cessation of use, 
the installation shall be removed, and 
the site reinstated to its original 
condition. 

The Association undertakes to remove 
the panels and reinstate the roof if the 
system is decommissioned or replaced. 
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We trust this table demonstrates full compliance with Class 61 – Solar Panels (Roof-Mounted) 
of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 

We appreciate your time and support and look forward to your determination on this matter. 

 

 

__________________________ 

Yours faithfully, 
Jack Maher 
On behalf of Dualla Community Association 
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1.0 Introduction: 
 
 
1.1 Background to this Report; 
 
This Report has been prepared on behalf of the proposed building developers, Dualla Community 
Association, by Mr. Brendan Mc Evoy, Master of Urban and Building Conservation and RIAI 
Architect Accredited in Consrevation Grade 2, of EMD Architects, 107 Ludford Road, Ballinteer, 
Dublin 16. 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide a comprehensive record of the Protected Structure in 
accordance with “recording as a condition of permission” set out in Section 6.7.3 – 6.7.5 of the 
Architectural Heritage Protection Guidelines for Planning Authorities (2011). The report shall also 
detail the proposed schedule of works to be undertaken and provide photographic records 
referenced to survey drawings appended to this report. This report is prepared on foot of 
Condition no. 2 of planning permission file ref. no. 18601536. 
 
The building is a two storey school masters house built, c. 1930’s, with a single storey community 
hall to the rear built c. 1987.  
 
I.2 Planning protection and permission to development; 
 
Tipperary Council Council lists the building in the Record of Protected Structures as ref. no. S331, 
recorded as ‘school masters house’. 
 
Planning permission (reg. ref. no. 18601536) has been granted allowing development, subject to 
conditions. These conditions require an archival standard record of the building (Condition no. 2) 
and on-going supervision of the works in terms of the protection of architectural heritage 
(Condition no. 5).  
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2.0 Historical background 
 

 
The Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment report prepared by D.H. Ryan Architects as part of 
the planning application (reg. ref. no. 18601536) records the historical background of the building. 
This can be summarised as the former two storey school masters house being constructed c. 1930 
and the single storey commnuity hall which is interlinked with the original building constructed in 
1987 on foot of planning permission granted in 1986.   
  
 
3.0 Building Description  
 
The building is a two storey former school masters dwelling, linked into a single storey community 
hall. The original building has been much altered over time, possibly most significantly in 1987 when 
it would have been substantially altered to link into the community hall and was perhaps significantly 
refurbished externally at that time.  
 
Internally, at ground floor the principal rooms are retained either side of the entrance hall. This 
entrance hall now links into the modern conmmunity hall to the rear, whereby the majority of the 
original rear wall of the house is now internalised. The community hall to the rear is single storey 
and of no historical or architectural merit. The stairs to the first floor has been partially removed, 
resulting in the first floor no longer being easily accessible. At first floor level, there are three rooms 
and the partially surviving stairs. The roof pitch is pronunced as an eaves both front and back, except 
at the central gable in the front rooms. There were originally four rooms, the southern room now 
being formed into one room, the full width of the house.  
 
The building is located off the main road, with existing vehicular and pedestrian gates in the 
boundary wall. All paving and landscaping adjacent the former house and community hall are 
modern, and of no historical merit.  
 
EXTERIOR; 
 
The roof to the former house is a simple pitched roof with a gable to the central portion of the 
front facade. The side walls are gabled with stone / masonry parapets following the roof pitch line. 
There are brick chimneys centred on the ridge of both gable walls, these have been strap pointed in 
sand-cement. The roof has been reslated with natural slates to the front elevation and fibre-cement 
slates to the rear. The rainwater goods and fascias are modern replacements. The walls, where 
visbile, are constructed of limestone random rubble with brick quoins to window openings. The 
walls are finished in a modern sand and cement pebble-dashed render, with coloured pebble finish, 
plain render plinths and bands at the corners. Small portions of the rear wall at high level have a 
plain render finish. It is likely that the pebble-dashed finish is not original, perhaps applied as part of  
the 1987 redevelopment to provide a unified finish with the community hall constructed at that time. 
The entrance door is surrounded by plain painted render architraves, with profiled hood moulding 
with scrolled brackets, perhaps in sand-cement or concrete. The window opes are provided with 
patten sand-cement reveals with cut stone cills, now painted. The windows are six over six timber 
sliding sash windows to the ground floor and four over four timber sliding sash windows to the first 
floor. All are replacement windows with glazing beads externally, perhaps dating from the 1987 
refurbishment. The entrance door is a replacement six panel hardwood door, outward opening. The 
door frames and fanlight appears to be original. The entrance step is an original limestone slab. The 
exposed edge of the replacement concrete floor slab is visible at the door threshold.  
 
The community hall has a low pitched roof finished in fibre-cement slates with a gabled end, the 
other end abuting the original house. The walls are finished in the same pebble-dashed finish as the 
house. All windows and doors are modern, single glazed hardwood framed windows and vertically 
sheeted hardwood doors.  
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Front (West) Elevation; 
 

  
 
1. Front (west elevation). 2. Photo from south-west, with west front, south gable and community hall to 
exteme right.  
 

  
 
3. Front door and surround, modern replacement six panel hardwood door, original frame and fanlight 
retained. Sand-cement surround with hood moulding and brackets. 4. Detail of hood moulding and bracket 
to entrance door.  
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5. North room ground floor window, six over six sliding sash window, patent reveals and cut stone cill with 
severe cracking. 6. First floor north room window, four over four sliding sash window. 
 

  
 
7. Entrance door threshold, with limestone slab. The outward replacement door continues below the door 
frames concealing the threshold. 8. Original decorative metal sub-floor vent.  
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South elevation: 
 
 

  
9. South gable of house. 10. South-east corner of house, plain render reveals with pebble-dashed finish, 
replacement rainwater goods and fascias.  
 
East Elevation; 

  
 
11. East gable of community hall with house in background. 12. East (rear) wall of original house with 
community hall abuting the original wall. Note, the portion of the original wall directly above the community 
hall roof is not pebble-dashed.  



ARCHITECTURAL HERITAGE REPORT; Former School Masters House, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary. 

Page  of 19 7 

North Elevation; 
 

   
 
13. View from north-east corner. 14. View from north.  
 

 
 
15. North gable of original house. First floor window with broken panes. The boiler room door and electrical 
meter may have been inserted after the house was pebble-dashed in 1987, hence the cracking in the render 
at these openings. There is severe cracking to the render at the mid span of the gable, the cracks visible 
through the entire wall thickness at first floor level.  
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INTERIOR; 
 
GROUND FLOOR: 
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The  ground floor of the original house has a central entrance hall, a meeting room to the south and 
a kitchen to the north. The entrance hall links into the modern community hall. The female toilets of 
the community hall are partially located within the original house, with an ope formed in the original 
rear wall of the house. 
 
South room (meeting room); 
 
Ceiling Artex type stippled ceiling finish to original lath and plaster ceiling. Considerable 

cracking to ceilings. Ceiling no longer supported by floor above adjacent the 
chimney breast, with considerable deflection to ceiling. Junction of ceiling and front 
wall opening up. 

 
Walls South and east wall drylined. West wall solid plaster to masonry, with services riser 

in north-west corner. Internal south wall to stairs built in brickwork with sand-
cement plaster. Fireplace removed, vent in chimney breast at fireplace location, 
chimney breast appears to be lined in plasterboard with plaster dab fixings.  

 
Floor 170mm wide butt-jointed pine floor boards, assumed on suspended timber floor 

construction. Concrete hearth.  
 
Joinery 2no. six over six single glazed sliding sash windows with moulded horns to sash 

ends. Sashes glazed with modern glass with glazing beads externally. Modern 
bullnosed window board. No shutters or internal linings or architraves. 

 Original four panel door with chamfered detailing to stiles and rails and plain 
recessed panels. 75mm wide chamfered timber architrave to door. 
Modern replacement moulded timber skirtings. Skirting on spine wall may be 
original, approx. 110mm high with ovolo moulding.  
 

Note; access to half landing of original stairs by way of a access hatch in the stair wall partition.  
 

   
 
20. West wall with window. 21. East wall. The hatch on the lefthand side gives access to the stairs half 
landing.  
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22. South wall with window and chimney breast, fireplace removed with vent in chimney. 23. North wall with 
original four panel door to left and hatch to stairs half landing to extreme right.  
 

    
 
24. Detail of window in south wall. 25. Detail of carved window sash horn and moulded window frames.  
 
North room (kitchen); 
 
Ceiling Artex type stippled ceiling finish to original lath and plaster ceiling.  
 
Walls All walls drylined. West wall drylining stopping short of original architrave to 

window. North wall partially built out to form space for boiler in alcove to west of 
chimney breast. Masonry projection to chimney breast, chimney partially lined. 
Modern vertical sheeted timber wall panelling to part of south and north walls. 
Modern ceramic wall tiles above worktop. Modern hatch to hallway area.  

 
Floor Modern ceramic floor tiles on concrete floor.   
 
Joinery Six over six single glazed sliding sash windows with moulded horns to sash ends. 

Sashes glazed with modern glass with glazing beads externally. Modern bullnosed 
window board. No shutters or internal linings. Original architraves retained.  

 Original four panel door with chamfered detailing to stiles and rails and plain 
recessed panels. 75mm wide chamfered timber architrave to door. 
Modern replacement moulded timber skirtings.  
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26. West wall with window. 27. East wall with hatch to community hall.  
 

  
 
28. South wall with original door. 29. North wall with chimney breast. The boiler is concealed to the left hand 
side of the chimney, accessed externally.  

 
30. Original four panel door with chamfered detail to 
stiles and rails, moulded frame and chamfered architrave.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



ARCHITECTURAL HERITAGE REPORT; Former School Masters House, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary. 

Page  of 19 12 

Entrance hall; 
 
Ceiling Artex type stippled ceiling finish to original lath and plaster ceiling. Rear portion has 

a sloped ceiling, following the line of the upper stairs flight. Traces of original stairs 
location visible on ceiling.  

 
Walls Cement render to brickwork internal walls. Modern vertical timber sheeting to 

dado level. 
 
Floor Modern ceramic floor tiles on concrete floor. Floor ramped down to level of 

community hall at rear.  
 
Joinery Modern six panel entrance door in original frame.  

Modern skirtings.  
 

   
 
31. West wall with entrance door, door to north & south room to right & left. Modern timber panelling to 
dado level. 32. Opening to community hall, sloped ceiling to rear of room. 33. Original four panel door with 
chamfered detail to stiles and rails, moulded frame and chamfered architrave.  
 
Ground floor community hall; 
 
Extension to original house, built in 1987, of no historical or architectural merit. 
 
Ceiling Painted plasterboard ceilings.  
 
Walls Painted plaster. Ceramic tiling to toilets to approx. 2 metres high.  
 
Floor Timber sprung flooring on concrete to main hall, ceramic tile on concrete to toilets.   
 
Joinery Hardwood single glazed windows. Flush panel doors. Hardwood sheeted external 

doors. Bullnosed skirting and dado rails.  
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34. Community hall looking west. 35. Community hall looking east. 
 

    
 
36. Lobby to toilet area. The rear wall to the original house is to the left, with the first floor stairs window 
infilled with blockwork at high level and the opening to the entrance hall below. 37. Opening into the original 
house, with entrance hall to left and hatch to kitchen in centre. 38. Toilets, the wall to the right is the rear 
wall of the original house, which was opened up to provide space within the original house for sanitary 
accommodation.  
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South room; 
 
Ceiling Lath & plaster ceiling partially retained, much altered and repaired with plasterboard 

infill.  
 
Walls Cement render to limestone random rubble walls, with skim finish. Partition walls 

to north in lath & plaster construction with plasterboard infill.  
 Vent in wall at former fireplace.  
 Original partition sub-dividing this room has been removed, traces still visible.  
 
Floor 175x25 original floorboarding on 225x50 joists with lath & plaster ceiling visible 

below.    
 
Joinery 2no. four over four single glazed sliding sash windows with moulded horns to sash 

ends, with glazing beads externally. Expanding foam fillers visible at jambs.  
 Modern skirtings. Modern flush panel door.  
 

  
 
South room; 40. west wall with window and flush panel door. 41. South-west corner, with window to south 
wall.  
 

  
 
South room; 42. Original door to south-west room has been blocked with plasterboard, to right hand side. 
Original partition forming two rooms has been removed and the corner of the partition junction now 
chamfered in plasterboard. 43. Detail of west window. 
 
North rooms; 
 
Ceiling Lath & plaster ceilings, with repairs. Considerable cracking.  
 
Walls Drylining over random rubble walling. Severe cracking to east wall at window. 

Severe cracking to south wall. Drylining to south wall conceals original fireplace 
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location. Partition walls to south in lath & plaster construction with plasterboard 
infill.   

 
Floor 175x25 original floorboarding on 225x50 joists with lath & plaster ceiling visible 

below.    
 
Joinery Four over four single glazed sliding sash window with moulded horns to sash ends, 

with glazing beads externally, to both rooms. Expanding foam fillers visible at jambs.  
Original skirting to some walls of north-west room. Modern flush panel door to 
north-west room, original vertically sheeted door to north-east room. Additional 
sheeted door stored in north-east room. 
Fireplace lying loose in north-west room.  

 

   
 
North-west room; 44. north wall has been drylined. Damage to ceiling. 45. North-west corner. 46. Original 
fire surround and mantlepiece, perhaps from south room.  
 

   
 
North-east room; 47. Window in north wall. 48. Original vertical sheeted timber door, with loose lying similar 
door behind. 49. Floor boards removed for plumbing and electrical installation.  
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Stairs; 
 
Ceiling Lath & plaster ceilings, with repairs. Considerable cracking.  
 
Walls Drylining over random rubble wall to west, cement render to lath & plaster 

partitions. Former door ope to north-west room infilled in plasterbaord. Former 
window blocked up, finished in plasterboard. 

 
Floor 175x25 original floorboarding on 225x50 joists with lath & plaster ceiling visible 

below.    
 
Joinery Half landing and upper flight of stairs retained. Timber treads and risers, timber wall 

and outer string. Square balusters and moulded timber handrail – all painted finish.  
 

  
 
Stair hall; 50. Stair landing looking west at former external wall and blocked up window. 51. Detail of 
balustrade to stairs.  
 
 
4.0 Proposed Development; 
 
4.1 WORKS AUTHORISED BY PLANNING PERMISSION; 
 
The drawings forming part of the planning application (see drg. no. 1805-P-21), for which planning 
permission was granted, indicate the following works to the historic former school masters house 
building; 
 

• Removal of all internal walls within the original house at ground floor. 
 

• Removal of non-original toilets partially within original house. 
 

• Alteration of rear (east) wall of original house to form double door and servery hatch.  
 

• Removal of northern chimney breast 
 

• Removal of internal toilets and lobbies in modern community hall.  
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• Removal of all internal partitions at first floor level. 
 

• Forming new opening / remodeling existing window in north wall of house at first floor level 
to link into proposed stairwell.  

 
• Removal of remaining portion of stairs.  

 
 
4.2 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK; 
 
The proposed scope of works is as per the works for which planning permission was granted. These 
works are indicated in detail on the architects and engineers tender drawings. In terms of works 
relating to the original former school masters house, these can be listed as; 
 
4.2.1 Structural alterations; 
 

• Demolition of internal loadbearing walls at ground level, supporting / propping of existing 
first floor and installation of new steel beams on concrete padstones.  

 
• Partial removal of masonry rear wall at ground floor level, and reforming wall with door 

opening and opening for servery hatch with new steel beams as lintels on concrete 
padstones. 

 
• Careful removal of existing upper portion of stairs and half landing and infill of floor with 

new timber joists to match original construction detail. 
 

• Removal of northern chimney breast internally at ground floor and forming new window 
opening in this location.  

 
The above structural alterations and all excavations and works which abut the former school 
masters house should be undertaken with care, to ensure the minimum disruption or loss of original 
building fabric.  
 
 
4.2.2 Architectural Works; 
 

• The existing ground floor ceiling is a lath & plaster ceiling with no decorative plasterwork. 
There will be intervention required to install the new structural beams and repairs and 
replacement to the existing ceiling will be required, prior to treatment to upgrade the fire 
resistance of the floor.  

 
• The existing external walls are currently partially lined internally with modern linings, while 

some original lime render to walls is retained. It is intended to retain all original sound 
original plaster, remove only those elements which are defective and to remove all modern 
linings.  

 
• The existing lath and plaster ceilings at first floor should be repaired on careful removal of 

the first floor partitions.  
 

• The existing concrete floor is to be removed. The existing timber floor boarding to the 
south meeting room should be carefully taken up and stored for reuse at first floor level or 
their possible inclusion in the proposed building finishes scheme could be considered.  
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• The existing windows do not appear to be original, however these are assumed to be 
replacements of the original fenestration design. All existing windows are to be retained, 
with the proposed works limited to repairs only. These repairs should be undertaken to 
ensure the further lonegivity of the windows, while employing the minimum level of 
intervention.  

 
• The current entrance door is a modern replacement, and is to be replaced with a painted 

timber moulded four panel door. Consideration could be given to retaining the frames and 
fanlight, with replacement door only. 

 
• There are some original four panel internal doors, these should be carefully removed and 

stored within the building, or preferably reused within the scheme.  
 

• The proposed building service installations are indicated on the architect’s drawings. There 
are no significant historic internal features, however the design and installation of the 
building services should minimise visual or physical impact on the remaining historic of the  
building.   

 
   

 
 
Prepared by; Brendan Mc Evoy, MRIAI, MUBC. 
 
Date;  9th July 2020 
 

 









Our Ref: S5/25/30      18/11/2025           

 
 
Dualla Community Association CLG 
C/O Kieran O’Dwyer 
Ballykelly 
Dualla 
Cashel 
Co. Tipperary 
 
 
 
Re: Application for a Section 5 Declaration – Installation of 20 

PV solar panels on roof at rear of existing building at Dualla 
Community Hall, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary E25 R778 

 
 
A Chara, 
 
I acknowledge receipt of your further information received on 18th November, 
2025 in connection with the above. 
 
I wish to advise that you will be notified of a decision on your application in 
due course. 
 
Mise le meas,  
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
for Director of Services 
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TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 
Report No. 2  

 
Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 

Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Planning Reference:        S5/25/30 
 
Applicant:      Dualla Community Association CLG  
 
Development Address:             Dualla Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary 
 
Proposed Development:           Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear  of 

premises.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Further information was requested on 8th April 2025 under Section 5(2) of the Act. A Further 
Information Response was received on 18th November 2025.  
 
1. GENERAL  
On 26th March 2025 a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act, 2000 as amended by Dualla Community Association CLG as to whether or not the following works 
constituted development and if so, whether same was exempted development: 
 
Installation of 20PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear of premises.  
 
The application was accompanied by the following documentation;  

• Section 5 Application Form  

• Documents named “Request for Tender” which refers to Project 1 at Dualla Community Hall and 
Project 2 at Denis Leamy Centre, Dualla  

• Dualla Field Development Feasibility Study by KHA 
 
The application form refers to the building subject to this Section 5 being located at Rathclough North 
E25R778 which is the location of the Dualla Community Hall. The Community Hall is a Protected Structure 
(Ref: TRPS1429) as contained within the Tipperary County Development Plan 2022-2028 and is included 
on the NIAH Register under Ref: 22206102. 
 

 
 Figure 1 Site Location 
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2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this case; 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows: 

“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.” 

 
Section 2(1) of the same Act defines “works” as: 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 
alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected 
structure, includes any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a 
structure. 

 
Section 4 states;  

(2)(a) The Minister may by regulations provide for any class of development to be exempted 
development for the purposes of this Act where he or she is of the opinion that— 

 
(i) by reason of the size, nature or limited effect on its surroundings, of development 

belonging to that class, the carrying out of such development would not offend 
against principles of proper planning and sustainable development, or 

 
(ii) the development is authorised, or is required to be authorised, by or under any 

enactment (whether the authorisation takes the form of the grant of a licence, 
consent, approval or any other type of authorisation) where the enactment 
concerned requires there to be consultation (howsoever described) with 
members of the public in relation to the proposed development prior to the 
granting of the authorisation (howsoever described). 

 
(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any regulations under 
subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an environmental impact 
assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is required. 

 
Section 57 (Works affecting character of protected structures or proposed protected structures) 

57. (1)Notwithstanding section 4(1)(a), (h), (i), (ia), (j), (k), or (l) and any regulations made 

under section 4(2), the carrying out of works to a protected structure, or a proposed 

protected structure, shall be exempted development only if those works would not 

materially affect the character of— 

(a) the structure, or 

(b) any element of the structure which contributes to its special architectural, 

historical, archaeological, artistic, cultural, scientific, social or technical interest 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended 
Article 5 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 
Interpretation for this Part. 
5.(1) In this Part— 

“ancillary equipment” for the purpose of rooftop solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
panels in classes 56(d), 56(e), 60 or 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 and class 18(c) of Part 3 of 
Schedule 2 does not include any equipment which must be placed or erected on a wall, or a 
rooftop allow a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation to function;  

 
 
 
 



 

LBR Page 3  03/12/2025 
 

Article 6 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 
 

Exempted Development. 
6. (1) Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 

2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such 
development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the 
said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1. 

 
Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended states: 

 

Description of Development  Conditions and Limitations 

The placing or erection on a 
roof, or within the curtilage, or 
on a roof of any ancillary 
buildings within the curtilage, of 
the following buildings or sites 
of a solar photo-voltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector 
installation:  

(i) an educational building,  

(ii) health centre or hospital,  

(iii) recreational or sports 
facility,  

(iv) place of worship,  

(v) community facility or centre, 

(vi) library,  

(vii) sites for the provision of 
gas, electricity, 
telecommunications 
services or water supplies 
or wastewater services 
operated by a statutory 
undertaker. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 
zone, the total aperture area of any solar photovoltaic and/or 
solar thermal collector panels, taken together with any other such 
panels previously placed on a roof, shall not exceed 300 square 
metres.  

 
2. Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding 

zone, the planning authority for the area shall be notified in writing 
no later than 4 weeks after the commencement of such 
development and such notification shall include details regarding 
the location and scale of the development.  

 
3. The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall not exceed 1.2 
metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case.  

 
4. The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a 

minimum of 2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 50cm in any 
other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  

 
5. Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels shall not be placed or erected on a 
wall or any roof that is not a flat roof.  

 
6. The height of any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-

voltaic or solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall not 
exceed 1.6 metres above roof level. 

 
7.  Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector panels on a flat roof shall be a minimum of 
2 metres from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted. 8. Any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not be placed or erected forward of the front wall 
of the building or site. 9. The total aperture area of any 
freestanding solar photo-voltaic and solar thermal collector 
panels taken together with any other such existing free-standing 
panels shall not exceed 75 square metres. 10. The height of any 
free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall not exceed 2.5 metres at its highest point above 
ground level.  

 
11. The placing or erection of a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector installation on any wall shall not be exempted 
development.  

 
12. The placing or erection of any freestanding solar photo-voltaic or 

solar thermal collector installation within an Architectural 



 

LBR Page 4  03/12/2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Conservation Area shall only be exempted development if those 
works would not materially affect the character of the area.  

 
13. No sign, advertisement or object not required for the functioning 

or safety of the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 
installation shall be attached to or exhibited on such installation. 
479  

 
14. Development under this Class shall only be exempted 

development where the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 
collector installation is primarily used for the provision of 
electricity or heating for use within the curtilage of the building or 
site, and shall not be considered a change of use for the purposes 
of the Act.  

 
15. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint 

and/or glare shall not be exempted development and any solar 
photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels which are causing 
hazardous glint and/or glare shall either be removed or be 
covered until such time as a mitigation plan to address the 
hazardous glint and/or glare is agreed and implemented to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 

 
Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended sets out restrictions on 
exemptions and states: 
 

9. (1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act— 
(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 

(i)      contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act, 

 
(iiia) endanger public safety by reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation of 

airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 
 
(viiB) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála 

is the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the 
development would require an appropriate assessment because it would be likely to 
have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 

 
(viii) consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised 

structure or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use. 
 
3. ASSESSMENT 

a. Site Location  
The subject site is occupied by Dualla Community Hall, in the settlement of  Dualla. The structure is a 
Protected Structure under Reference: TRPS1429 as contained within the Tipperary County 
Development Plan 2022-2028 listed on the NIAH Register under Ref: 22206102 

 
b. Relevant Planning History  

18/601536      Permission GRANTED for Upgrade and renovation works, reconfiguration of internal 
spaces, construction of a two storey extension to side, new accessible pedestrian site 
entrance, new wastewater treatment system and polishing filter and all associated 
site works to School Masters House which is a protected structure RPS Ref 331/NIAH 
22206102. 
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17/600840 Withdrawn - sessional use for childcare facilities including before school care from 
7.30am to 9.10am (ages 4-12yrs), preschool care from 9.20am to 12.20pm (ages 2.5-
5 yrs) and after school care from 2.00pm to 6.00pm (ages 4-12yrs) Monday to Friday 
and all associated works at the existing Dualla Community Hall Protected Structure no. 
S331 

 
P31502  Permission granted for a bungalow 
 
P310459   Permission granted for extension to community hall 
 
S5/16/23      Section 5 Exemption Declaration issued for Preschool  

 
c. Assessment  

A. “Is or is not Development” 
Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked, I 
am satisfied that the proposal would involve “works” and such works would constitute 
“development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended.   
 

B. “Is or is not Exempted Development” 
               The proposal is assessed relative to Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations.  The 

application does not include for any Site Location Maps, elevation, section or roof plan drawings 
to demonstrate that the proposal meets all Conditions and Limitations under Class 61.  

 
Therefore, it is not possible to determine if the proposal would satisfy the exemption available 
under Class 61. Furthermore, in the absence of an Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment it 
is no possible to determine if the proposal would be restricted by Section 57 of the Act.  
 
Further information be requested.  

 
C. Restrictions under Article 9  

I am satisfied that the proposal would not be restricted by Article 9(1)(iiia) endanger public safety 
by reason of hazardous glint and/or glare for the operation of airports, aerodromes or aircraft, 

 
D. Requirement for Appropriate Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment  

AA 
The proposal has been assessed having regard to the requirements of the EU Habitats Directive. 
The proposal has been screened as to the requirements for AA and the screening assessment 
considers that the proposal does not impact on any Natura 2000 site. See also Appropriate 
Assessment (AA) screening report attached. 

 
EIA 
The proposed development has been subject to a preliminary examination to determine the 
requirement for EIA. EIA is not required in respect of the development. See also for Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) preliminary examination screening report attached. 
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4. FUTHER INFORMATION REQUEST, RESPONSE & ASSESSMENT 
      Further Information was requested on 08/04/2025 under Section 5(2) of the Act as follows; 
 

1. The applicant is advised the purpose of a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 

2000, as amended, is to establish if a particular development is or is not an exempted 

development within the meaning of the above-mentioned Act based on the proposed 

development as outlined on the declaration application form and the submitted drawings.  

The applicant is advised that there is an exemption available under Class 61 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, for the placing or 
erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings within the 
curtilage of a community facility or centre, of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar thermal collector 
installation. This exemption is subject to 15 conditions and limitations. As the Community Hall is 
a Protected Structure the restriction on exemption set out under Section 57 of the Planning and 
Development Act 2000, as amended, is also applicable.  

 
The application as submitted does not include for appropriately scaled Site Location Maps, Site 
Layout Plan, elevation, section or roof plan drawings in order for the Planning Authority to 
determine if the proposal meets the limitations and conditions of Class 61. Furthermore, it has 
not been demonstrated that the proposal would not have a material impact on the character of 
the Protected Structure and that Section 57 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as 
amended, does not apply.   
 
In order to enable an informed determination of the application the applicant is requested to 
submit;  

• Site Location Map identifying the proposed building  

• Site Layout Plan (1:500) showing the location of the proposal  

• Plans/Elevations and Sections as necessary demonstrating that the conditions and 
limitations of Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the above mentioned Regulations are 
satisfied  

• An Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment of the proposal which shall be undertaken 
in accordance with the Architectural Heritage Protection Guidelines for Planning 
Authorities 2011 

 
The Response included for the following: 

• Cover Letter including a commentary on how the applicant considers the proposal satisfies the 
class 61 exemption  

• Site Location Maps,  

• Floor plans and elevation drawings identifying in the green the proposed location of the solar 
panels, 

• Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment prepared by EMD Architects  dated July 2020 as part 
of previous planning application for the extension to the original Dualla Community Hall. 

 
I note that the submitted AHIA states that the community hall section of the building was constructed in 
1987 on foot of permission granted in 1986. The solar panels are 35sq.m in size and will be located on 
the south facing roof. It is also stated the panels will not be attached to the original part of the building, 
the former school house, which is a Protected Structure. Following a review of the submitted plans 
(albeit copies of previous planning application drawings), noting the location and size of the subject 
panels, I am satisfied that the proposal is located on a later 20th century addition to the building and will 
not have a material impact on the character of the Protected Structure.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

LBR Page 7  03/12/2025 
 

The proposal is assessed relative to the conditions and limitations of Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 
of the Regulations below;  
 

The placing or erection on a roof, or within the curtilage, or on a roof of any ancillary buildings 
within the curtilage, of the following buildings or sites of a solar photo-voltaic and/or solar 
thermal collector installation:   

(v) community facility or centre, 

The proposal for Solar Panels is located on a building which is considered a community building.  
1.  Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding zone, the total aperture area of 

any solar photovoltaic and/or solar thermal collector panels, taken together with any other such 
panels previously placed on a roof, shall not exceed 300 square metres.  

The site is not located within a safe guarding zone. 
 
2.   Where such development is located within a solar safeguarding zone, the planning authority for 

the area shall be notified in writing no later than 4 weeks after the commencement of such 
development and such notification shall include details regarding the location and scale of the 
development.  

N/A 
 
3.  The distance between the plane of the roof and the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 

panels shall not exceed 1.2 metres in the case of a flat roof or 15cm in any other case.  
The panels will be mounted flush to the roof.  
 
4.  The solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a minimum of 2 metres in the 

case of a flat roof or 50cm in any other case from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted. 
The applicant has stated that the panels will be below the ridgeline. The drawings are poor quality 
and are not to scale. I am satisfied that the applicant can be advised that the exemption is available 
on the basis that this condition and limitation is met.  
 
5.  Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels 

shall not be placed or erected on a wall or any roof that is not a flat roof.  
N/A as no ancillary equipment shown and hence same is not covered by the Section 5.   
 
6.  The height of any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal 

collector panels on a flat roof shall not exceed 1.6 metres above roof level. 
N/A  

 
7.   Any ancillary equipment associated with solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels on 

a flat roof shall be a minimum of 2 metres from the edge of the roof on which it is mounted.  
N/A  

 
8.  Any free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation shall not be placed or 

erected forward of the front wall of the building or site.  
N/A - Panels located on roof only. 

 
9.  The total aperture area of any freestanding solar photo-voltaic and solar thermal collector panels 

taken together with any other such existing free-standing panels shall not exceed 75 square 
metres.  

N/A - Panels located on roof only. 
 

10. The height of any free-standing solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation shall not 
exceed 2.5 metres at its highest point above ground level.  

N/A - Panels located on roof only. 
 
11. The placing or erection of a solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector installation on any wall 

shall not be exempted development.  
N/A - Panels located on roof only. 
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12. The placing or erection of any freestanding solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector 

installation within an Architectural Conservation Area shall only be exempted development if 
those works would not materially affect the character of the area.  

N/A - Panels located on roof only and not located within an ACA. 
 

13. No sign, advertisement or object not required for the functioning or safety of the solar photo-
voltaic or solar thermal collector installation shall be attached to or exhibited on such installation.  

N/A  
 

14. Development under this Class shall only be exempted development where the solar photo-voltaic 
or solar thermal collector installation is primarily used for the provision of electricity or heating 
for use within the curtilage of the building or site, and shall not be considered a change of use 
for the purposes of the Act.  

The over letter states that the electricity generated will be used to power the community hall only.  
 
15. Development under this Class which causes hazardous glint and/or glare shall not be exempted 

development and any solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels which are causing 
hazardous glint and/or glare shall either be removed or be covered until such time as a mitigation 
plan to address the hazardous glint and/or glare is agreed and implemented to the satisfaction 
of the Planning Authority. 

None reflective panels are proposed to be used. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing 
building (Roof rear of premises) at Dualla Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, Cashel, Co. 
Tipperary is development and is or is not exempted development: 
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard particularly to - 

(a) Sections 2, 3, 4 & 57 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended 
(b) Article 5, 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended,  
(c) Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 

amended  
 

AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 

The installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear  of premises at Dualla 
Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary is development and is exempted 
development as same satisfies the exemption available under Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended.  
 
NOW WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 5(2)(a) 
of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, it is hereby decided that the proposal to which 
the Section 5 Declaration Application relates is development and IS exempted development. 

 
Advice Note:  
The applicant is advised that condition and limitation No. 4 attached to the exemption set out under Class 
61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended, requires that 
the solar photo-voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a minimum of 50cm from the edge of the 
roof of the pitched roof on which it is mounted.  
 
The applicant is further advised that this exemption does not include for any works to the Protected Structure 
which are not explicitly referred to in the application for the Section 5 Declaration.  
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District Planner:                                    Date: 02.12.2025 
                     
             
 
 
 
 

 

Senior Executive Planner:                          Date: 3.12.2025 
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HABITATS DIRECTIVE APPROPERIATE ASSESSMENT (AA) SCREENING REPORT 

STEP 1. Description of the project/proposal and local site characteristics: 

(a)  File Reference No: S5/25/30 

(b)  Brief description of the project or plan: Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing 
building. Roof rear of premises. 

(c)  Brief description of site characteristics: Existing community centre in an urban serviced area  

(d)  Relevant prescribed bodies consulted:  
e.g. DHLGH (NPWS), EPA, OPW 

None  

(e)  Response to consultation: None  

STEP 2. Identification of relevant Natura 2000 sites using Source-Pathway-Receptor model and 
compilation of information on Qualifying Interests and conservation objectives. 

European Site 
(code) 

List of Qualifying 
Interest/Special 
Conservation Interest1 

Distance from 
proposed 
development2 
(km) 

Connections 
(Source- 
Pathway- 
Receptor) 

Considered 
further in 
screening 
Y/N 

002137 Lower River 
Suir SAC 

https://www.npws.ie/pro
tected-sites/sac/002137 

Within 10km None  No 

STEP 3. Assessment of Likely Significant Effects 

(a) Identify all potential direct and indirect impacts that may have an effect on the conservation 
objectives of a European site, taking into account the size and scale of the project under the 
following headings: 

Impacts: Possible Significance of Impacts: 
(duration/magnitude etc.) 

Construction phase e.g. 

• Vegetation clearance 

• Demolition 

• Surface water runoff from soil 
excavation/infill/landscaping (including borrow pits) 

• Dust, noise, vibration 

• Lighting disturbance  

• Impact on groundwater/dewatering 

• Storage of excavated/construction materials 

• Access to site 

• Pests 

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements.  

Operational phase e.g.  

• Direct emission to air and water 

• Surface water runoff containing contaminant or 
sediment 

• Lighting disturbance 

• Noise/vibration 

• Changes to water/groundwater due to drainage or 
abstraction 

• Presence of people, vehicles and activities  

No potential impacts. No changes to 
surface water arrangements. 
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• Physical presence of structures (e.g. collision risks) 

• Potential for accidents or incidents 

In-combination/Other No potential impacts 

(b) Describe any likely changes to the European site: 

Examples of the type of changes to give consideration to 
include: 

• Reduction or fragmentation of habitat area 

• Disturbance to QI species 

• Habitat or species fragmentation 

• Reduction or fragmentation in species density 

• Changes in key indicators of conservation status value 
(water or air quality etc.) 

• Changes to areas of sensitivity or threats to QI  

• Interference with the key relationships that define the 
structure or ecological function of the site 

No potential impacts 

(c) Are ‘mitigation’ measures necessary to reach a conclusion that likely significant effects can be ruled 
out at screening? 

  Yes    No  

STEP 4. Screening Determination Statement 

The assessment of significance of effects: 

Describe how the proposed development (alone or in-combination) is/is not likely to have significant 
effects on European site(s) in view of its conservation objectives. 

The proposed development is not likely to have significant effects. 

Conclusion: 

 Tick as 
Appropriate: 

Recommendation: 
 

(i) It is clear that there is no likelihood 
of significant effects on a European 
site. 

 The proposal can be screened out: 
Appropriate assessment not required. 

(ii) It is uncertain whether the proposal 
will have a significant effect on a 
European site. 

  Request further information to complete 
screening 

 Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 

(iii) Significant effects are likely.   Request NIS  

 Refuse planning permission 
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EIA Pre-Screening 
Establishing a development is a ‘sub-threshold development’ 

File Reference: S5/25/30 

Development Summary: Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. 
Roof rear of premises. 

Was a Screening Determination 
carried out under Section 176A-C? 

Yes, no further action required 

 

No, Proceed to Part A 

A. Schedule 5 Part 1 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 1, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)? 
(Tick as appropriate) 

Yes, specify class ___________________ 
 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

No Proceed to Part B 

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2, of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the thresholds? 

(Tick as appropriate) 

 No, the development is not a project listed in Schedule 5, 
Part 2 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5, Part 2 and 
meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including 
threshold): 

   ______________________ 

EIA is mandatory 

 

No Screening required 

 Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: 
 

_____________________ 

Proceed to Part C 

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been submitted? 

Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 
submitted by the applicant 

 No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not 
been submitted by the applicant 

Screening Determination required 

 
Preliminary Examination required 
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Date: 4th December, 2025      Our Ref: S5/25/30         Civic Offices, Nenagh 
 
 
Dualla Community Association CLG 
C/O Kieran O’Dwyer 
Ballykelly 
Dualla 
Cashel 
Co. Tipperary 
 
 
Re: Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended. 
 
 
A Chara,  
 
I refer to your application for a Section 5 Declaration received on 26th March, 
2025, and Further Information received on 18th November, 2025 in relation to 
the following proposed works:  
 
Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof 
rear  of premises at Dualla Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, 
Cashel, Co. Tipperary 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the proposed development is or 
is not exempted development:  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 

a) Sections 2, 3, 4 & 57 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as 
amended 

b) Article 5, 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 
amended,  

c) Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001, as amended  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 
The installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear  of 
premises at Dualla Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, Cashel, Co. 
Tipperary is development and is exempted development as same satisfies the 
exemption available under Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended.  
 
NOW WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred 
on it by section 5(2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, 
it is hereby decided that the proposal to which the Section 5 Declaration 
Application relates is development and IS exempted development. 
 
Advice Note:  
The applicant is advised that condition and limitation No. 4 attached to the 
exemption set out under Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended, requires that the solar photo-
voltaic or solar thermal collector panels shall be a minimum of 50cm from the 
edge of the roof of the pitched roof on which it is mounted.  
 
The applicant is further advised that this exemption does not include for any 
works to the Protected Structure which are not explicitly referred to in the 
application for the Section 5 Declaration 
 
NOTE: Any person issued with a Declaration of a Planning Authority may refer 
the Declaration for review to An Coimisiún Pleanála, 64 Marlborough Street, 
Dublin 1, within four (4) weeks of the date of issue of the Declaration and on 
payment of the prescribed fee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
___________________ 
for Director of Services 



Original 
 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
DELEGATED EMPLOYEE’S ORDER 

 
 
File Ref: S5/25/30        Delegated Employee’s Order No: ___________ 

 

SUBJECT: Section 5 Declaration 

 

I, Brian Beck, Director of Services, Tipperary County Council, by virtue of the powers 
delegated to me in accordance with the provisions of Section 154 of the Local 

Government Act 2001, as amended by Schedule 1, Part 1 of the Local Government 
Reform Act 2014 under Chief Executive’s Order No. 44188 dated 3rd October, 2025, 

hereby order that pursuant to the provisions of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended, that an application under Section 5 from Dualla Community 
Association CLG, C/O Kieran O’Dwyer, Ballykelly, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary, re: 

Installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear  of premises at 
Dualla Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary is 

development and is exempted development.  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard 

particularly to –  
 

a) Sections 2, 3, 4 & 57 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended 
b) Article 5, 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 

amended,  

c) Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 
2001, as amended  

 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 

The installation of 20 PV Solar Panels on roof of existing building. Roof rear of 
premises at Dualla Community Hall, Rathclough North, Dualla, Cashel, Co. Tipperary 

is development and is exempted development as same satisfies the exemption 
available under Class 61 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001, as amended.  

 
NOW WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it 

by section 5(2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, it is 
hereby decided that the proposal to which the Section 5 Declaration Application 
relates is development and IS exempted development. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Signed:   __________________                   Date: 04/12/2025 

      Brian Beck 

     Director of Services 

  




